503485969 09/18/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3532594

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
EVOTEC LTD.			11/26/2008	
			·	
RECEIVING PARTY DA				
Name:	CARDIO	CARDIOXYL PHARMACEUTICALS		
Street Address:	EXECU	EXECUTIVE PLAZA II		
Internal Address:	11350 N	11350 MCCORMICK RD, SUITE 901		
City:	HUNT \	HUNT VALLEY		
State/Country:	MARYL	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	21031			
Due a sub a Terra		Nerrehan		
Property Type		Number		
		Number 14857308		
Application Number:				
Application Number:		14857308		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b	DATA be sent to	14857308 (650)813-4848 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if	DATA De sent to provided	(650)813-4848		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	DATA be sent to provided	14857308 (650)813-4848 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 6508134800 patents@dechert.com		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA be sent to provided	14857308 (650)813-4848 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent o 6508134800 patents@dechert.com DECHERT LLP		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA De sent to provided	14857308 (650)813-4848 <i>o the e-mail address first; if that is unsue</i> <i>I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w</i> 6508134800 patents@dechert.com DECHERT LLP 2440 W. EL CAMINO REAL		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA be sent to provided	14857308 (650)813-4848 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent o 6508134800 patents@dechert.com DECHERT LLP		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to provided	14857308 (650)813-4848 b the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w 6508134800 patents@dechert.com DECHERT LLP 2440 W. EL CAMINO REAL SUITE 700 MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94040		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to provided	14857308 (650)813-4848 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent of 6508134800 patents@dechert.com DECHERT LLP 2440 W. EL CAMINO REAL SUITE 700		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NUME IAME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA be sent to provided	14857308 (650)813-4848 (650)813-4848 (<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> of 6508134800 patents@dechert.com DECHERT LLP 2440 W. EL CAMINO REAL SUITE 700 MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94040 381747-005C3 (125703)		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA be sent to provided	14857308 (650)813-4848 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc j; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 6508134800 patents@dechert.com DECHERT LLP 2440 W. EL CAMINO REAL SUITE 700 MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94040 381747-005C3 (125703) GEORGE A. SENICH		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N IAME OF SUBMITTER: GIGNATURE:	DATA be sent to provided	14857308 (650)813-4848 (650)813-4848 (<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> of 6508134800 patents@dechert.com DECHERT LLP 2440 W. EL CAMINO REAL SUITE 700 MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94040 381747-005C3 (125703) GEORGE A. SENICH /George A. Senich/		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b Using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NE AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED: Dtal Attachments: 2	DATA be sent to provided	14857308 (650)813-4848 (650)813-4848 (<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> of 6508134800 patents@dechert.com DECHERT LLP 2440 W. EL CAMINO REAL SUITE 700 MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94040 381747-005C3 (125703) GEORGE A. SENICH /George A. Senich/		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Evotec Ltd., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the United Kingdom and having its principal place of business at 114 Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxfordshire, OX14 4SA United Kingdom, (hereinafter referred to as the "assignor"), has acquired by assignment, certain rights, title, and interest in and to *N*-HYDROXYLSULFONAMIDE DERIVATIVES AS NEW PHYSIOLOGICALLY USEFUL NITROXYL DONORS as set forth in a Provisional Patent Application bearing Serial No. 60/783,556, filed on March 17, 2006, and in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, bearing Serial No. 11/724,792 and filed on March 16, 2007, and in an International Application bearing Serial No. PCT/US2007/006710 filed with the U.S. receiving office March 16, 2007 under the Patent Cooperation Treaty; and in and to any inventions or other intellectual property that may be obtained from those applications and/or patents; and

WHEREAS, Cardioxyl Pharmaceuticals, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Maryland and having its principal place of business at Executive Plaza II, 11350 McCormick Rd, Suite 901, Hunt Valley, Maryland 21031 (hereafter referred to as the "assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said provisional patent application, application for Letters Patent of the United States and International Application and any application for Letters Patent claiming priority to any of the foregoing, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon and in and to any inventions or other intellectual property that may be obtained from those applications and/or patents:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned provisional patent application, International Application and application for Letters Patent of the United States, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application or applications, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and to any inventions or other intellectual property that may be obtained from those applications and/or patents the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said assignee its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said assignor will, whenever counsel of said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall

pa-1296579

PATENT REEL: 036600 FRAME: 0097

advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

<u>Date</u> <u>Jo NOV 2008</u> <u>Assignor Signature</u> MALK ASHTON, EN Bos. Dev, (Printed or Typed Name, Title)

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of all the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said patent applications and the inventions covered thereby as set forth above.

lulox

Assignee Signature

Assignee Signature <u>Chris From & CEOF Predent</u> (Printed or Typed Name, Title)

pa-1296579

RECORDED: 09/18/2015